(ii) approximately 12.9% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares upon
conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Consideration Shares and Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible
Bonds will be issued and allotted pursuant to the Specific Mandate. The Company will
seek the grant of the Specific Mandate from the Shareholders at the SGM to issue and
allot the Consideration Shares and Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible
Bonds.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;
(ii) upon issue of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) upon the issue of the Consideration
Shares and full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming there is no other change in
the share capital of and shareholding in the Company, from the Latest Practicable Date to
Completion) are set out below:–

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon issue of
Consideration Shares

Upon issue
of Consideration Shares

and full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Vendor — — 269,058,296 16.66% 509,058,296 27.44%
Ding Yi 402,445,296 29.90% 402,445,296 24.92% 402,445,296 21.70%
C.L Davids Fond og Samling 106,178,010 7.89% 106,178,010 6.57% 106,178,010 5.72%
United Overseas Bank Limited 69,457,701 5.16% 69,457,701 4.30% 69,457,701 3.75%

Subtotal 578,081,007 42.95% 847,139,303 52.45% 1,087,139,303 58.61%

Public Shareholders 767,857,941 57.05% 767,857,941 47.55% 767,857,941 41.39%

Total 1,345,938,948 100.00% 1,614,997,244 100.00% 1,854,997,244 100.00%

— 18 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

On the basis that Ding Yi and the Vendor are and remain parties who are not acting in
concert with each other with respect to the Company for the purposes of the Takeovers
Code and based on the table above and related assumptions, the issue of the Consideration
Shares and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds will not result in a change in
control of the Company. In this regard, the Vendor will not, based on the table above
and related assumptions, acquire 30% or more voting rights in the Company solely by
acquisition of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared by the
Directors in accordance with paragraph 7.31(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, for
the purposes of illustrating the effect of the Acquisition pursuant to the terms
of the Sale and Purchase Agreement only. Because of its hypothetical nature,
it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group
had the Acquisition been completed as of 31 March 2014 or any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014 and
the historical financial information of the Target Group and other financial
information included in this circular.

— 78 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

Pro forma
The Group

at
The Target

Group at
Enlarged
Group at

31 March
2014

31 March
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

31 March
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,373 1,530 7,903
Intangible assets 373,692 376 250,848 5 624,916
Notes receivable 45,583 — 45,583
Other non-current assets 1,710 — 1,710

427,358 1,906 680,112

Current assets
Inventories 2,120 — 2,120
Notes receivables 46,644 — 46,644
Trade and other receivables 66,663 23,730 90,393
Cash and cash equivalents 572,500 730 (140,000) 4 433,230

687,927 24,460 572,387

— 79 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma
The Group

at
The Target

Group at
Enlarged
Group at

31 March
2014

31 March
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

31 March
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Borrowings 2,600 — 2,600
Convertible bonds

— option component — — 22,291 4(b) 22,291
Trade and other payables 114,224 10,892 (8,830) 5 116,286
Income tax liabilities 5,093 363 5,456
Obligation under a finance

lease — 39 39

121,917 11,294 146,672

Net current assets 566,010 13,166 425,715

Total assets less current
liabilities 993,368 15,072 1,105,827

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 438 — 438
Other non-current liabilities 398 — 398
Convertible bonds

— liability component — — 52,389 4(b) 52,389
Obligation under a finance

lease — 70 70

836 70 53,295

NET ASSETS 992,532 15,002 1,052,532

— 80 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and
Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances of assets and liabilities of the Group at 31 March 2014 are extracted from
the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014.

2. The balances of assets and liabilities of the Target Group at 31 March 2014 are extracted